

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

F.W. CUMMINGS-EL,

Appellant,

vs.

FSC case no. 01-1501

Lower case no. F91-33268

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TONY MOSS, ESQUIRE
LAW OFFICE OF TONY MOSS,
P.A.
FLA. BAR NO. 0646318
851 N.E. 118TH STREET
MIAMI, FL 33161
(305) 891-5771

SARA D. BAGGETT, ESQUIRE
FLA. BAR NO. 0857238
2311 23RD WAY
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33407
(561) 683-0666

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
ISSUE I	18
TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL THROUGHOUT APPELLANT'S ENTIRE CASE.	18
A. Introduction	18
B. Counsel's failure to request a second- chair attorney--Claim VIII	21
C. Counsel's failure to object to the State's method of death qualifying the jury and failure to object to the trial court's improper exclusion of Jurors Kozakowski and Oshinsky--Claim I	24
D. Counsel's failure to object to the trial court's comment on Appellant's right to remain silent--Claim IV	36
E. Counsel's failure to investigate and present evidence in mitigation--Claims V, XII, and XIV	41
F. Counsel's failure to call Daphne Roberts in the penalty phase to establish mental mitigation--Claim II	81
G. Counsel's failure to object to the cumulative and inflammatory testimony	

of the victim's mother and cousin in the penalty phase--Claim XIII	84
H. Conclusion--Claim IX	91
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> (cont.)	
CONCLUSION	92
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	93
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	93

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Adams v. Texas</u> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	37
<u>Cummings-El v. Florida</u> , 520 U.S. 1277 (1997)	10
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	19
<u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	26
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	19
<u>Lockhart v. McCree</u> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	26
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	19
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19, 20
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	26, 28, 29, 34, 37

<u>OTHER FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Blanco v. Singletary</u> , 943 F.2d 1489 (11 th Cir. 1991)	46, 61, 77, 78
<u>Horton v. Zant</u> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991)	79
<u>Porter v. Singletary</u> , 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir. 1994)	78
<u>Thompson v. Wainwright</u> , 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986)	46

<u>STATE CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Andrews v. State</u> , 443 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1983)	40, 41
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 807 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	39
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	89
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	35

Cherry v. State, 781 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1996) 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>STATE CASES</u>	PAGES
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	90, 91
<u>Cummings-El v. State</u> , 684 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1996) 6, 10, 38, 41,	86
<u>Deaton v. Dugger</u> , 635 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1993)	77, 78
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	85
<u>Driessen v. State</u> , 431 So.2d 692 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	23
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	21, 83
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	89
<u>Gilliam v. State</u> , 514 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 1987)	23
<u>Gilliam v. State</u> , 582 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	23
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	21
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	60, 70
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	90, 91
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	35, 90
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	91
<u>Jordan v. State</u> , 694 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1997)	91
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	89
<u>Love v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 371 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1991)	39
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	25
<u>McClain v. State</u> , 353 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 1977)	41
<u>McMann v. Richardson</u> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	19

<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 595 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	80
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 801 So.2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>STATE CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	60, 70
<u>Reyes v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1989)	23
<u>Riechman v. State</u> , 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	77
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	60, 82
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 743 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	89
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 so.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	85
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	23
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1251 (Fla. 1990)	23
<u>Small v. State</u> , 516 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	23
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	84
<u>State v. Arthur</u> , 390 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1980)	3
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	21, 42
<u>State v. Kinchen</u> , 490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985)	40
<u>State v. Lara</u> , 581 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	61
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	60, 80
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	81
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	24
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	89
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 794 So.2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	21

<u>STATE STATUTES AND RULES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
Fla. Stat. § 90.404 (Fla. 1990)	90
Fla. Stat. § 925.035(1) (1992)	24
